8 7 s
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY ‘ REY; ‘ DESCRENON EQHY DA g

OF OCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITMESS IS PROHIBITED. [ o]

S99 Shool |

oe

5
SECTIONEE
ALIGN SET SCREWS SerETe
ON BOTH PILLOW BLOCK
e BEARINGS WITH FLATS ON /
DRIVE AXLE —%
s
A
NOTES:
I MaTERAL R
3. REMOVE AL BURRS AND SHARP EDGES " B TANE FITNE.
4 OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLE AND VENDOR Fuel Your Life

INSPECTION REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED ~ TOUERANCES ARE: | PART DESCRIPTION

TOOLING. W B
5 CAD GENERATED MODEL. ANY DIMENSIONS NOT ON THIS PRINT SHOULD BE DE(‘:YUAJAV“ ",‘[‘7;})51 LAE000 VI BASE
EXTRACTED FROM THE C/ XX 1020
6. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN XXX =0-100
COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN o | e 10650000
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RoHis). e £ 1065 1 [y
3 2 ;



8 7 6 5 4 3 2

REV ESCRIPTY W Y
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN_THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY | 1 DESCRIPTION [ en i DATE i BNG
4 - Soe Sheet! . . .

OF OCTANE FITNESS._ ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS IS PROHIBITED.

PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED @

PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED

PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED

LEAVE ASSEMBLED WITH
NYLOCK ENGAGED IN NU'

@ PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED

o
@ PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED
PLACE IN
HARDWARE PACK
PLACE IN
c
(62) PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK QY 2TOTAL)
PLACE IN HARDWARE
PACK (QTY 2 TOTAL) PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK (QTY 2 TOTAL)
.Li‘ - B
AFFIX THIS END OF ITEM 57
TO FRAME WITH TWIST TIE
@ PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK (QTY 10 TOTAL)
PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK (QTY 8 TOTAL)
PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK (QTY 2 TOTAL)
& | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK @
17 950042-009 B18.22M, WASHER, PLAIN, STL, M10 8
18 103395-001 NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, M10 X 1.5, CZ CLASS 10 4
% 106618-001 BOLT, M10 X 1.5 X 25, HEX HEAD, CLASS 10.9 10
7| 101720001 WASHER, 10 X 30X 2, STEEL, CZ 2
1| 107031001 SPACER, PEDAL TO MOVING ARM 4
2 106773-001 BOLT, M10 X 1.5 X 55, HEX HEAD, CLASS 10.9 4 il
55| 108304001 ASSY. MOVING ARM, ROUTING, RH ] g CrTr— o ETNESS
56| 108305001 'ASSY, MOVING ARM, ROUTING, LH 1 SitewiEs OCTANEFITNESS
57 | 106458:001 "ASSY, MULT-AXIS LINK 2 /\ TORQUE FASTENER T0 45 N-M (33 F-Lss) e paosscarmon |
58 107089-001 ASSY, CONSOLE MAST 1 2 o(’:’g\NTE FIYQNESS ENGlgEERéNG égmgvom QR% HRSYE SAgPLEEC»;? vEggOR gﬂsPEcYION DECIMALS ANGLES | LXBOOD WW BASE
59 102453-001 BOLT, M8 X 1.25 X 20, HEX HEAD, GR 8.8, CZ 4 REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED TOOLING. X 0.6 0.5
3. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN COUNCIL
60 106596-001 ASSEMBLY, REAR STABILIZER, RH 1 DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES ¥
8 106595-001 ASSEMBLY, REAR STABILIZER, LH 1 (RoHS). ©106500-001 %
62 106770-001 SPACER, STABILIZER BOLT 2 snaon DO NOT SCALL DRAWNG | W 2085
s 5 4 3 2



8 7 s 5 4 3 2 !
] DECRPTON =T S = |

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
R WHOLE WITHOUT
ROHIBITED.,

OF OCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PAR see Sheet! - ‘ - ‘

T Of
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS IS P¥

HEIGHT OF CABLE FROM ACTUATOR MOTOR
SHOULD BE EVEN WITH BRACKET ON FRAME AS
SHOWN IN ABOVE PICTURE

COAT THESE SURFACES WITH
SKF ANTI-FRETTING AGENT
(LGAF 3E) PRIOR TO

o
b
c &
JORGUE FASTENERS TO 75 N
AFTER ASSEMBLNG ITEM 33
TeM | parT NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary
18| 103395001 NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, MI0 X 1.5, CZ CLASS 10 4
24| 107580-001 ASSY, ADJUSTABLE ROCKER, RH [
25 | 107579001 ASSY, ADJUSTABLE ROCKER, LH ]
o[ 26 | 10618001 BOLT, M10 X 1.5 X 25, HEX HEAD, CLASS 109 4 .
27| 101720001 WASHER, 10X 30 X 2, STEEL CZ 2
28 | 110124001 "ASSY, MID PEDAL, - RH [
2| 110123001 ASSY, MID PEDAL, - LH 1
30 | 108441001 RETAINER, MID PEDAL CRANK SPINDLE 2
33 | 106591-001 BOLT, M10 X 1.5 X 85, HEX HEAD, CLASS 109 2
34| 106622:001 SHAFT, PEDAL ROCKER PIVOT 2
35| 106623001 SPACER, PEDAL ROCKER CAP 4
36| 110126001 ASSY, REAR PEDAL - RH 1
37| 110125001 ASSY, REAR PEDAL - H 1
38 | 110268001 CUP SPACER 4
3 | 110264001 BOLT-25MM SHOULDER, M12 X 175 X 115, HEX HEAD, CLASS 12.9 2
40| 110147-001 WASHER, PLAIN, STL, 26 X 41 X 3.1 2
41| 110134001 WLDMT, EXTENDED NUT 2
42| 106575001 ASSY, MULTFAXIS BEARING LINK 2 iGes
43| 106588-001 BOLT, M12X 1.75 X 30, HEX HEAD, CLASS 109 4
44 106171-001 WLDMT, FOOT PLATFORM 2 A TORQUE FASTENER TO 102 N-M (75 FT-L8S)
al_45 | 106165001 SHAFT, FOOT PLATFORM 2 A\ TORQUE FASTENER TO 45 N-M (33 FI-L8S) A
d6 1 105880001 SPACER, FOOT PLATFORM. 4 A\ TORGUE FASTENER TO 10 N-M (7.3 FT-85)
47| 106211001 BOLT, M10 X 1.5 X 90, HEX HEAD, CLASS 109 2 N T
48 107788001 ASSY, LATERAL, FOOT PEDAL 2 TORQUE FASTENER TO & N-M (4.4 FT-LBS] BB TANE FITNE.
42| 108277:001 INSERT, RUEBERTREAD. WIDE FEDAL 2 /AN TORQUE FASTENERTO 75 h-M (55 FF-L8S) TOURANCES ARG PART OESCRITN
? :g;ggxl SCREW, MO YO X 100 i?;s‘:::f&éﬁ%;m STL SPRING WASHER ]20 6. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLE AND VENDOR INSPECTION DECHIALS] ANoles | LXOODOWVY.BASE
A REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED TOOLING. i 5020
52| 107034-001 SPACER, PARALLEL LINK 4 7. SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN COUNCIL S5 20100
5 | 103584001 NTTHER N SNINSERT RIS T AS ST = %gazsz]r.nvs 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES . 3 106500-001 :
54| 107035001 BOLT, M6 X 1.0 X 35, HEX HEAD, CLASS 105 4 snoion

g 7 3 5 4 3 2 1



8

7 6 s 4 3 2 1
REV_[DESCRIPTION ECn g oATE ENG
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY ADDED NOTE TO PLAGE SCREWS FOR 106635-001 IN HARDWARI
OF OCTANE FITNESS. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT [ T T s SCREWS e OWARE | 00100015281 AN242012 BHG
THE WRITTER PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITHESS IS PROHIBITED. T e A TE T
D [ARMLINK. SIHT3: ADDED PICIURE TO SHOW MOTOR CABLE ooro0oision | srerzonz o
ROUING.
[SH1 3 REPUACED ITERA48 WIN TOF CAP VERSION. REPIACED
€ [TEM49 RUBBER FOOT PAD 102606-001 WITH 106277001 o | oz | wne
[SHT 4 ADDED GREASE SPECIFCATION
[SHI 5 FTEM 24 WAS 106520-001: TEN 25 WAS 106519-001 o100 | onamoz | bos
G__[5H15: FOOT PEDAL ASSENBLY 10/786-001 REFLACED 107565001 | 00100015382 | 1172852012 | _ WG

[SHT 2: REPLACED MOVING ARMS 107109-001 AND 1071 10-001 E5
[WITH 108304-001 AND 108305001
[SHT 3: REPLACED WASHER 106816001 WITH 108441001

H [INCREASE TORGUE FOR 2X BOLTS 106618-001 FOR MID PEDAL 00100015430 SN12083 BHG
[CRANK SPINDIE.

[SHT 3 REPLACED MID PEDALS 106150-001/106155-001 Wil =
1 8265-001/108422-001. ADDED SKF ANTHFRETTING NOTE. DTN 3R it g
) [ADDEGTIEM £74 PN 108975:001) AND LOCITE 262 NOTEON | oo cnarsasz | 1172772010 =
K |CORRECTED BGM TTEM ORDER 00100015510 T215 [

[SEE SHEET 2 AND 3 REPLACE 108265001 WITH 110124001
10822001 WITH 11012001, 106164001 WIFH 110126001 106 167-
1001 WITH 110125001, 106181001 WITH 1 10268-001. 950042-010 " | 00100015603 | 171972016 160
[WITH 110147.001, AND) 106136001 AND 106539-001 WITH 1 10264-

J001 AN 110134001

T

0 PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED

PLACE IN HARDWARE PACK

@ PACKAGE IN BOX UNASSEMBLED

is bo, ALIGN EDGES

SERIAL NUMBER LABEL LOCATION

TEM | paRT NUMSER [DESCRIPTION ary
63 106631-001  [SHROUD, REAR BASE 1
64 106822-001 [ASSEMBLY, SHROUD, TOP 1
65| 106821-001 | ASSEMBLY, SHROUD, TRUNK 1
6 | 107104-001 |ASSEMBLY, SIDE SHROUD, RH 1
67| 107105001 |ASSEMBLY, SIDE SHROUD, LH 1 APPLICABLE OCTANE FITNESS SPECIFICATIONS P
8 | 106627001 |ASSY, HOOD SHROUD ] e TOLERANCES ARE:  PART DESCRITION
& | 106634001 _[BOOT, MAST ]
SPEC NO. |SPECIFICA"0N TITLE 1. OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLE AND VENDOR INSPECTION | DiF AL Atlsles LXB000 WWBASE

70| 10663001, COVER, STABLUER AMAGHMENT RH, i REPORT REQUIRED PRIOR TG PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED TOOLING. X 303
e : OFS-001 _|BELT TENSION REQUIREMENTS Gl g T e
72| 106635001 _[COVER, ARM PIVOT 2 . 106500-001
73 | 102134001 |SCREW, M5 X 0.8 X 18, PAN HEAD, TYPE | CROSS RECESSED, §§ | 25 OFS-004 |GREASE SPECIFICATIONS (RoHS). e e T

8 E: 3 5 4 3 2 1




8

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY
OF OCTANE FITNESS.” ANY REPRODUCTION IN| PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
15

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OCTANE FITNESS

PROHIBITED.

<D (4X) APPLY LOC-TITE 262 AND

TORQUE SET SCREWS TO 18 N-M (13 FT-LBS)

(2) USE GREASE RITTINGS TO FILL PILLOW BLOCKS

TEM | pART NUMBER DESCRIPTION arv
| 1os3sr-001 ASSY, LOWER FRAME COMPONENTS I
2| 107040001 ASSY, MAIN PULLEY, 35MM AXLE ]
3 100822-001 BELT, DRIVE, 10RIB, 580J ¥
4| 107139000 HUB, PILLOW BLOCK SPAGER B
5 | 10036001 PILLOW BLOCK. 35MM, CHINA FSZ UCP207 2
5| 106763:001 SPACER, PILLOW BLOCK 7]
4 106213-001 BOLT, M12 X 1.75 X 45, HEX HEAD, CLASS 10.9 ks
8 | 106764001 BAR, PILLOW BLOCK NUT 4
9 | 103256001 SCREW, M8 X 1.25 X 52 HHCS, 8.8 ST. CL 2

103393-001 NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, M8 X 1.25, CZ CLASS 10 K

550038 B18.2.4. 1M, HEX NUT, STYLE 1, MBX 1.25, BLACK 2ING, SIL 2

106559-001 ASSY., BELT TENSIONER i

100457001 SPACER, FLANGE TENSIONER 3
14 950052-006 B18.21.2M, WASHER, LOCK, STL, M5 3
15| 950005005 B16.3.1M, M X 0.8 X 20.0L SHCS, BLACK ZING, STL 3
16| 103533001 INSULATOR, J-HOOK BOLT T
17| 950042009 515.22M, WASHER, PLAIN, STL M10 0
1& | 108395001 NUT, HEX, NYLON INSERT, M10 X 1.5, CZ CLASS 10 s
17| 106802001 BOLT. 10MM J-HOOK, LATERAL ]
20| 107042001 WLDMT, MID PEDAL CRANK ARM 2
21 106772-001 BOLT, M10 X 1.5 X 15, HEX HEAD, CLASS 10.9 2
22 107154-001 WASHER, 10 X 40 X 3, HARDENED 2
23| 106442001 BOLT, MI0X 1.5 X 80, HEX HEAD, CLASS 129 2
S ———— WX 10X T0mmi. ALOY STEEL KNURL GRIP CLP POINT SET SCREW ’

8

ILOCKING PATCH

TIGHTEN SCREW AGAINST PILLOW BLOCK
AFTER ITEMS 4 ARE TORQUED

DETAIL B
SCALE1: 1

x| DESCRITION

EcN g

| oae | o

CRANK AXLE MUST BE ALIGNED TO MAIN ROCKER SHAFT
WITH ASSEMBLY FIXTURES. DIMENSIONS SHOWN MUST
BE MET AFTER ITEMS 4 ARE TORQUED.

SECTION A-A

&

SEE SHEET 5 FOR SET
SCREW ALIGNMENT
DETAIL

NOTES:
TORQUE FASTENER TO 102 N-M (75 FT-LBS)
TORQUE FASTENER TO 75 N-M (85 FT-LBS)
TORQUE FASTENER TO 6 N-M (4.4 FT-LBS)
DECMALS A"
OCTANE FITNESS ENGINEERING APPROVAL ON FIRST SAMPLE AND VENDOR INSPECTION e
REPORT REGUIRED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION FROM NEW OR REVISED TOOLING. 3

SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY A DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN COUNCIL
%R%]TIVE 2002/95/EC, ON THE RESTRICTION OF USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES
of

o s Db

3 2

Fuel Your Life

TOLERANCES ARE:  PART DESCRIPTION
Wotes  LXB000 WW BASE
05"

106500001 7



